






Abstract
This study aims to determine the extent to which voluntary 

organizations are committed to the steps of the rational model in 
planning when carrying out campaigns for social marketing 
programmers, as well as to identify the obstacles facing these programs 
in achieving their goals and to reach a set of proposals that can increase 
their effectiveness by following the rational model in planning.

The type of the current study is determined in the evaluation 
studies, using the comprehensive social survey method for the 
members of the board of directors of the selected voluntary 
organizations, as well as a sample of faculty members and practicing 
experts in the field. The number of valid forms for unloading and 
analysis reached (64) forms.

The results indicated that the general level of commitment of the 
respondents from the boards of directors of voluntary organizations to 
the rational and rational model of planning while planning and 
implementing social marketing programs in their organizations came 
(medium degree), as the total arithmetic average of their response 
reached (2.169) degrees
The results of the study also showed the presence of many obstacles (to 
a large extent), with a total average of (2,385) degrees.

Keywords: Evaluation - Social Marketing - Social Planning Models.





2012

1998112



(Pride & Ferrell, 2016, p.32)

.(Griffin, 2016, p. 60)

(Kotler & Armstrong, 2012, p. 28)



199542

201074-75

2000

136

1987

152

1997416



200627

74

(Sargeant & Wymer, 2008, p. 30).



2008135-136



I

2007



2007





2011







II







27

724

2009

2010



500



EYTO



EYTO



I



20082012

20162007Johnson et al.

1220Sundstrom(

2016

2007Stead et al.2012

Sawyer5120Tsegah(

2012Kapetanaki
Andriamalala et al. (2013



2015- Llaurado, et al.

II



III

2007Johnson et al.

2014Wooler

2008

IV

V

2012

VI

2008



VII

VIII

IX





2000

179

2001

2003

2003



2005Gargiulo & Kilgo

2011

Social Marketing Programs

1971

Kotler & Zaltman



Blythe (2005

Armstrong

(2012Kotler

p. 229

p. 322

Miller 2010

p. 13







  

  







1999-344

345

119



20112829

Rational Decision making



2008



19953169-3170

1987Friedmann



p.19

(Robbins & Judge, 2017, p. 907)

2008266 

pp. 61-62



2019Scandura

2013190 



(Scandura, 

2019, p. 228)

Robbins & Judge, 2017, p. 219)



2000b

99









25

1

R Sig. 

1 12 0.657 0.001 

2 11 0.7230.001 

3 11 0.698 0.001 



R Sig. 

4 10 0.8210.021 

5 13 0.737 0.001 

6 10 0.882 0.001 

1

0.05

1-2-3

20167



1
1.67

1.67
2.34

2.343





 

 

 

264

4773.41
1726.62

40812.53
4057.84
503148.41
602031.32

5179.71
34.73
1015.62
23.14
34.73
4367.21

1625.02

6710.94
61117.23

121726.62
182945.31

64
100

 

 



 
 

 

 

79.7

15.64.7

 

67.2

25

 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 

 

3

11532.39 0.681  5 

21692.640.6511

31372.140.8706

4 1542.410.7294

51171.830.7478

61582.470.7123

7951.480.69011

8831.300.46112



 
 

 

91672.610.6332

101111.730.9139

11991.550.73310

121362.130.6307

68.532.057

2.05768.53

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

4

11502.34 0.761  4 

21312.050.8817

3931.450.71110

4 1752.730.5121

51061.660.7188

61702.660.7182

71462.280.8995

81692.640.7433

91502.340.6484

101001.560.6879

111392.170.5796

72.402.171



 
 

 

2.17172.40

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

5

1

 
 1652.58 0.686  2 

2
 

1211.890.9619

3

 

 1392.170.7035

4  961.500.64211

5 1472.300.8103

6   1452.270.8024

7 1362.130.6556

8 1131.770.83110



 
 

 

  
.

9 1312.050.8987

10
 

 
170 2.66 0.623 1 

11 1221.910.8498

70.312.112

2.112

70.31

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

6

11632.550.6412

21442.250.7356

3 1161.810.68710

41492.330.7785

51372.140.7948

61752.730.4451

7
 

1382.160.6727

81512.360.8974

91302.030.8729

101622.530.5903

76.302.289

2.289



 
 

 

76.30

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

7

11702.66 0.623  1 

21322.060.7326

31552.420.7734

4 1292.020.8458

51482.310.8145

6
 

1312.050.7007

71322.060.8146  

81702.660.5411  

91271.980.7459

101482.310.7105  

11951.480.69010



 
 

 

 

121602.500.7132

131582.470.6893

74.322.229

2.22974.32

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

8

115792.0570.704  68.53

21529 2.1710.714 72.40 

314852.1120.769 70.31 

4 1465 2.289 0.711 76.30 

51855 2.229 0.722 74.32 

79132.169 0.72472.30 

2.169

72.30

 2.289

 2.229

 2.171

 2.112

 2.057



 
 

 

 

9

11482.31 0.664  6 

2 1562.440.7744

31462.280.8267

4  1642.560.6393

51322.060.8529

61742.720.5762

71552.420.7085

8 1862.910.3871

91322.060.6879  

101342.090.8498

79.532.385



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.169

 



 
 

 

 

2.385

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 

2017



 
 

 

Andriamalala, G., Peabody, S., Gardner, C., & Westerman, K. (2013). 
Using social marketing to foster sustainable behavior in 
traditional fishing communities of southwest Madagascar. The 
journal, Conservation Evidence, 10, 37-41. 

Blythe, J. (2005). Essentials of Marketing (3rd ed.). Pearson Education 
Limited. 

Chan, Kelvin Ka-Wing. (2014). Social Marketing and Public Health: 
An Ethnographic Investigation [Unpublished Doctoral 
dissertation]. Department of Public Health and Primary Care, 
University of Cambridge. 

Eguruze, E. S. (2016). A study of what young people and community 
organizations perceive as their support needs in Bayelsa State of 

 [Unpublished Doctoral 
dissertation]. Cardiff Metropolitan University. 

Evans, W. D. (2008 Spring). Social Marketing Campaigns and 
Children's Media Use, RTI International, Future Child. Princeton 
University and the Brookings Institution, 18(1), 181-203. 

Friedmann, John. (1987). Planning in the Public Domain: From 
Knowledge to Action. Princeton University Press. 

Gargiulo, R. M., & Kilgo, J. L. (2005), Young children with Special 
Needs: An Introduction to Early Childhood Special Education (2nd 
ed.). Delmar publishers. 

Griffin, R. W. (2016). Fundamentals of Management (8th ed.). Cengage 
Learning. 

Gummer, Burton. (1995). Social Planning. In Richard L. E. (Author & 
Editor), June G. H. (Editor), Encyclopedia of social work (19th ed., 
Vol.3). NASW Press. 



 
 

 

Hardcastle, D. A., Hardcastle Powers, P. R., & Wenocur S. (2004). 
Community Practice: Theories and Skills for Social Workers (2nd 
ed.). Oxford University Press, Inc. 

Johnson, S. L., Bellows, L., Beckstrom, L., & Anderson, J. (2007). 
Evaluation of a Social Marketing Campaign Targeting Preschool 
Children. PNG Publications, American Journal of Health 
Behavior, 31(1), 44-55. 

Kahn, Alfred J. (1969). Theory and Practice of Social Planning  Russell 
Sage Foundation. 

Kapetanaki, Ariadne Beatrice. (2012). Social marketing and food policy 
in Greece: findings from research with undergraduate students 
and key stakeholders [Unpublished Doctoral dissertation]. City 
University London. 

Kotler, P. & Andreasen, A. R. (1996). Strategic Marketing for Non-Profit 
Organizations. Prentice-Hall, Inc. 

Kotler, P. & Armstrong, G. (2012). Principles of marketing (14th ed.). 
Pearson Education Inc./Prentice Hall. 

Kotler, P. & Keller, K. L. (2012). Marketing Management, (14th ed.). 
Pearson Education, Inc. 

Kotler, Philip & Zaltman, Gerald. (1971). Social Marketing: An Approach 
to Planned Social Change. Journal of Marketing, 35(3), 3-12. 

Liao, M., Foreman, S. & Sargeant, A. (2001). Market Versus Societal 
Orientation in The Nonprofit Context. International Journal of 
Nonprofit and Voluntary Sector Marketing, 6(3), 254 268. 

Llauradó, E., Aceves-Martins, M., Tarro, L., Papell-Garcia, I., Puiggròs, 
F., Arola, L., Prades-Tena, J., Montagut, M., Moragas-Fernández, 
C. M., Solà, R., & Giralt, M.  (2015). A youth-led social 
marketing intervention to encourage healthy lifestyles, the EYTO 
(European Youth Tackling Obesity) project: a cluster randomized 
controlled0 trial in Catalonia, Spain, BMC Public Health, 
15(Article number: 607). 

Massingill, R. E. (2011). Social Marketing Strategies for Combating 
HIV/AIDS in Rural and/or Disadvantaged Communities in 
Mexico, Uganda, and the United States [Unpublished Doctoral 
dissertation]. Teesside University, UK.    



 
 

 

McLeish, Barry. (2011).
Organizations: Winning in The Age of the Elusive Donor (2nd 
ed.)  John Wiley & Sons, Inc  

Miller, K. L. (2010). The Nonprofit Marketing Guide: High-Impact, Low-
Cost Ways to Build Support for Your Good Cause, Jossey-Bass 
Publications. 

Mullatahiri, Vjosa. (2010). Marketing Management in Non-
Governmental- Organizations in Kosovo [Unpublished Master 
thesis]. Master of Business Administration in Marketing 
Management, University of Gävle. 

Pride, W. M. & Ferrell, O. C. (2016) Marketing (18th ed.). Cengage 
Learning. 

Robbins, S. P. & Judge, T. A. (2017). Organizational Behavior (17th ed.). 
Pearson Education Limited. 

Sager, J. S. (2008). Social Planning. In Terry M. & Larry E. D., 
Encyclopedia of social work (20th ed., Vol.4). NASW Press.  

Sargeant, Adrian & Wymer, Walter. (2008). The Routledge Companion 
to Nonprofit Marketing, Routledge. 

Sawyer, Ceinwen. (2012). The primary prevention of cardiovascular 
disease in women with an emphasis on physical activity: A social 
marketing approach [Unpublished Doctoral dissertation]. Cardiff 
Metropolitan University. 

Scandura, Terri A. (2019). Essentials of Organizational Behavior: An 
Evidence-Based Approach (2nd ed.). SAGE Publications, Inc. 

Schermerhorn, J. R. (1996). Management and Organizational Behavior 
Essentials. John Wiley & Sons, Inc. 

Scott, S., Parkinson, K., Kaner, E., Robalino, S., Stead, M., Power, C., 
Fitzgerald, N., Wrieden, W., & Adamson, A. (2017). Non-
pharmacological interventions designed to reduce health risks 
due to unhealthy eating behavior and linked risky or excessive 
drinking in adults aged 18 25 years: a systematic review 
protocol, Institute of Health & Society, Newcastle University, 
BioMed Central, 6(1). 

Stead, M., Gordon, R., Angus, K. & McDermott, L. (2007). A systematic 
review of social marketing effectiveness, Health Education, 107(2), 
126-191. https://doi.org/10.1108/09654280710731548  



 
 

 

Sundstrom, Beth Lee. (2012). Women's Voices: Integrating Diffusion of 
Innovations Theory with Social Marketing to Understand 
Women's Health, University of Maryland, College Park. 

Takahashi, Bruno. (2007). Social Marketing for the Environment: A 
Comparative Analysis of Theory and Practice [Unpublished 
Master thesis]. College of Environmental Science and Forestry, 
State University of New York. 

Tsegah, Marian. (2015). Making A Difference: 
aign in Awareness Creation of Gender Based 

Violence in Ghana [Unpublished Doctoral dissertation]. 
University of Sussex, Brighton. 

Warner, Laura A. (2014). Enhancing the Capacity to Create Behavior 

Marketing and Evaluation, Journal of Agricultural Education, 
55(4), 176-190. 

Wooler, Julie. (2014). Exploring the Potential of Social Marketing to 
Encourage Sustainable Tourist Behavior in Southwest England 
[Unpublished Doctoral dissertation]. The University of Exeter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 


